to adopt the modified retrospective approach for contracts
with customers that are not completed as at the date of initial
application (i.e. 1 April 2018) with the cumulative effect of
initially applying HKFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening
balance of retained profit and comparative information is not
restated. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not
be comparable as comparative information was prepared under
HKAS 18 Revenue and HKAS 11 Construction Contracts and
the related interpretations.

The impact of transition to HKFRS 15 was insignificant on the
retained profits at 1 April 2018.

The amount of adjustment for each financial statement line
item of the consolidated statement of financial position at 1
April 2018 affected by the application of HKFRS 15 is illustrated
below. Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included.

Carrying amount
previously

reported at 31
March 2018

Impact on
adoption of
HKFRS 15 –

Reclassification

Carrying amount
as restated

at 1 April
2018*

之前於2018年
3月31日呈報
之賬面值

採納香港財務報告
準則第15號

－重新分類之影響

於2018年
4月1日經

重列之賬面值*
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Trade and retention receivables 貿易應收款項及應收保
固金 (a) 155,157 (72,168) 82,989

Amounts due from customers for
contract work

應收客戶合約工程款項
(b) 57,938 (57,938) –

Contract assets 合約資產 – 130,106 130,106
Amounts due to customers for

contract work
應付客戶合約工程款項

(c) (24,746) 24,746 –
Contract liabilities 合約負債 (c) – (24,746) (24,746)

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments
from the application of HKFRS 9.

Notes:

(a) Before the adoption of HKFRS 15, retention receivables
arising from construction contracts, that were conditional
on the satisfaction of the service quality by the customers
over a certain period as stipulated in the contracts,
were included in trade and retention receivables
in the consolidated statement of financial position.
Upon adoption of HKFRS 15, retention receivables are
reclassified to contract assets. Accordingly, the Group
reclassified approximately HK$72,168,000 from trade